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The Honourable

George J. Furey, Speaker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . St. John's, Nfld. & Lab.
Jane Cordy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dartmouth, N.S.
Mobina S. B. Jaffer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . British Columbia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . North Vancouver, B.C.
Pierrette Ringuette. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Edmundston, N.B.
Percy E. Downe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Charlottetown . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Charlottetown, P.E.I.
Paul J. Massicotte . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . De Lanaudière . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mont-Saint-Hilaire, Que.
Terry M. Mercer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Northend Halifax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Caribou River, N.S.
Jim Munson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa/Rideau Canal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa, Ont.
Elaine McCoy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Alberta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Calgary, Alta.
Lillian Eva Dyck. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatoon, Sask.
Larry W. Campbell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . British Columbia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Vancouver, B.C.
Dennis Dawson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lauzon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sainte-Foy, Que.
Sandra M. Lovelace Nicholas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tobique First Nations, N.B.
Stephen Greene. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Halifax - The Citadel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Halifax, N.S.
Michael L. MacDonald . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Cape Breton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dartmouth, N.S.
Michael Duffy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Prince Edward Island. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Cavendish, P.E.I.
Percy Mockler . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . St. Leonard, N.B.
Pamela Wallin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Wadena, Sask.
Yonah Martin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . British Columbia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Vancouver, B.C.
Patrick Brazeau. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Repentigny. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Maniwaki, Que.
Leo Housakos. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Wellington . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Laval, Que.
Donald Neil Plett . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Landmark. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Landmark, Man.
Linda Frum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont.
Claude Carignan, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mille Isles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saint-Eustache, Que.
Carolyn Stewart Olsen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sackville, N.B.
Dennis Glen Patterson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nunavut. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Iqaluit, Nunavut
Elizabeth Marshall. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Paradise, Nfld. & Lab.
Pierre-Hugues Boisvenu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . La Salle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sherbrooke, Que.
Judith G. Seidman. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . De la Durantaye . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saint-Raphaël, Que.
Rose-May Poirier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick—Saint-Louis-de-Kent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saint-Louis-de-Kent, N.B.
Salma Ataullahjan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario (Toronto) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont.
Fabian Manning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . St. Bride's, Nfld. & Lab.
Larry W. Smith. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saurel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Hudson, Que.
Josée Verner, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montarville. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saint-Augustin-de-Desmaures, Que.
Norman E. Doyle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . St. John's, Nfld. & Lab.
Jean-Guy Dagenais . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Victoria . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Blainville, Que.
Vernon White . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa, Ont.
Thanh Hai Ngo. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Orleans, Ont.
Diane Bellemare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Alma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Outremont, Que.
Douglas Black . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Alberta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Canmore, Alta.
David M. Wells . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . St. John's, Nfld. & Lab.
Lynn Beyak . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dryden, Ont.
Victor Oh. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mississauga . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mississauga, Ont.
Denise Batters . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Regina, Sask.
Scott Tannas. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Alberta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . High River, Alta.
Peter Harder, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manotick, Ont.
Raymonde Gagné . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Winnipeg, Man.
Frances Lankin, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Restoule, Ont.
Ratna Omidvar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont.
Chantal Petitclerc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Grandville . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal, Que.
Murray Sinclair. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Winnipeg, Man.
Yuen Pau Woo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . British Columbia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . North Vancouver, B.C.
Patricia Bovey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Winnipeg, Man.
René Cormier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Caraquet, N.B.
Nancy J. Hartling . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Riverview, N.B.
Kim Pate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa, Ont.
Tony Dean . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont.
Diane F. Griffin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Prince Edward Island. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Stratford, P.E.I.
Wanda Elaine Thomas Bernard . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia (East Preston) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . East Preston, N.S.



Senator Designation Post Office Address

Sabi Marwah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont.
Howard Wetston . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont.
Lucie Moncion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . North Bay, Ont.
Renée Dupuis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . The Laurentides . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sainte-Pétronille, Que.
Marilou McPhedran. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Winnipeg, Man.
Gwen Boniface . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Orillia, Ont.
Éric Forest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Gulf . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rimouski, Que.
Marc Gold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Stadacona. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Westmount, Que.
Marie-Françoise Mégie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rougemont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal, Que.
Raymonde Saint-Germain. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . De la Vallière . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Quebec City, Que.
Dan Christmas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Membertou, N.S.
Rosa Galvez . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bedford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lévis, Que.
David Richards . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Fredericton, N.B.
Mary Coyle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Antigonish, N.S.
Mary Jane McCallum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Winnipeg, Man.
Robert Black . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Centre Wellington, Ont.
Marty Deacon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Waterloo Region . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Waterloo, Ont.
Yvonne Boyer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Merrickville-Wolford, Ont.
Mohamed-Iqbal Ravalia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Twillingate, Nfld. & Lab.
Pierre J. Dalphond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . De Lorimier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal, Que.
Donna Dasko . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont.
Colin Deacon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Halifax, N.S.
Julie Miville-Dechêne . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Inkerman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mont-Royal, Que.
Bev Busson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . British Columbia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . North Okanagan Region, B.C.
Marty Klyne. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . White City, Sask.
Patti LaBoucane-Benson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Alberta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Spruce Grove, Alta.
Paula Simons . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Alberta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Edmonton, Alta.
Peter M. Boehm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa, Ont.
Josée Forest-Niesing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sudbury, Ont.
Brian Francis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Prince Edward Island. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rocky Point, P.E.I.
Margaret Dawn Anderson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Territories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yellowknife, N.W.T.
Pat Duncan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yukon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Whitehorse, Yukon
Rosemary Moodie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont.
Stan Kutcher . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Halifax, N.S.
Tony Loffreda. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Shawinegan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Judith Keating . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Fredericton, N.B.
Brent Cotter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatoon, Sask.
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Anderson, Margaret Dawn . . . . . Northwest Territories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yellowknife, N.W.T. . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Ataullahjan, Salma . . . . . . . . . . Ontario (Toronto) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Conservative
Batters, Denise . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Regina, Sask. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Conservative
Bellemare, Diane. . . . . . . . . . . . Alma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Outremont, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Bernard, Wanda Elaine Thomas . Nova Scotia (East Preston) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . East Preston, N.S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Progressive Senate Group
Beyak, Lynn. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dryden, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent
Black, Douglas . . . . . . . . . . . . . Alberta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Canmore, Alta. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Canadian Senators Group
Black, Robert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Centre Wellington, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . Canadian Senators Group
Boehm, Peter M.. . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa, Ont.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Boisvenu, Pierre-Hugues . . . . . . La Salle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sherbrooke, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Conservative
Boniface, Gwen . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Orillia, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Bovey, Patricia . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Winnipeg, Man. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Progressive Senate Group
Boyer, Yvonne . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Merrickville-Wolford, Ont. . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Brazeau, Patrick . . . . . . . . . . . . Repentigny. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Maniwaki, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Busson, Bev . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . British Columbia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . North Okanagan Region, B.C. . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Campbell, Larry W. . . . . . . . . . . British Columbia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Vancouver, B.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Canadian Senators Group
Carignan, Claude, P.C. . . . . . . . . Mille Isles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saint-Eustache, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . Conservative
Christmas, Dan . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Membertou, N.S.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Cordy, Jane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dartmouth, N.S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Progressive Senate Group
Cormier, René . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Caraquet, N.B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Cotter, Brent. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatoon, Sask. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Coyle, Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Antigonish, N.S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Dagenais, Jean-Guy. . . . . . . . . . Victoria . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Blainville, Que.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Canadian Senators Group
Dalphond, Pierre J. . . . . . . . . . . De Lorimier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Progressive Senate Group
Dasko, Donna. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Dawson, Dennis . . . . . . . . . . . . Lauzon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ste-Foy, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Progressive Senate Group
Deacon, Colin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Halifax, N.S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Deacon, Marty . . . . . . . . . . . . . Waterloo Region . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Waterloo, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Dean, Tony . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Downe, Percy E. . . . . . . . . . . . . Charlottetown . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Charlottetown, P.E.I. . . . . . . . . . . . . Canadian Senators Group
Doyle, Norman E. . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . St. John's, Nfld. & Lab. . . . . . . . . . . Conservative
Duffy, Michael . . . . . . . . . . . . . Prince Edward Island. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Cavendish, P.E.I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Duncan, Pat . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yukon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Whitehorse, Yukon . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Dupuis, Renée . . . . . . . . . . . . . The Laurentides . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sainte-Pétronille, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Dyck, Lillian Eva . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatoon, Sask. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Progressive Senate Group
Forest, Éric . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Gulf . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rimouski, Que.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Forest-Niesing, Josée . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sudbury, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Francis, Brian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Prince Edward Island. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rocky Point, P.E.I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Frum, Linda . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Conservative
Furey, George J., Speaker . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . St. John's, Nfld. & Lab. . . . . . . . . . . Independent
Gagné, Raymonde. . . . . . . . . . . Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Winnipeg, Man. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Non-affiliated
Galvez, Rosa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bedford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lévis, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Gold, Marc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Stadacona. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Westmount, Que.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Non-affiliated
Greene, Stephen . . . . . . . . . . . . Halifax - The Citadel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Halifax, N.S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Canadian Senators Group
Griffin, Diane F. . . . . . . . . . . . . Prince Edward Island. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Stratford, P.E.I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Canadian Senators Group
Harder, Peter, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manotick, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Progressive Senate Group
Hartling, Nancy J. . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Riverview, N.B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Housakos, Leo . . . . . . . . . . . . . Wellington . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Laval, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Conservative
Jaffer, Mobina S. B.. . . . . . . . . . British Columbia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . North Vancouver, B.C.. . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Keating, Judith . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Fredericton, N.B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Klyne, Marty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . White City, Sask. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Kutcher, Stan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Halifax, N.S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
LaBoucane-Benson, Patti . . . . . . Alberta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Spruce Grove, Alta.. . . . . . . . . . . . . Non-affiliated
Lankin, Frances . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Restoule, Ont.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Loffreda, Tony . . . . . . . . . . . . . Shawinegan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Lovelace Nicholas, Sandra M. . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tobique First Nations, N.B. . . . . . . . Progressive Senate Group
MacDonald, Michael L. . . . . . . . Cape Breton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dartmouth, N.S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Conservative



Senator Designation
Post Office
Address

Political
Affiliation

Manning, Fabian . . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . St. Bride's, Nfld. & Lab. . . . . . . . . . Conservative
Marshall, Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Paradise, Nfld. & Lab . . . . . . . . . . . Conservative
Martin, Yonah. . . . . . . . . . . . . . British Columbia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Vancouver, B.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Conservative
Marwah, Sabi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Massicotte, Paul J. . . . . . . . . . . De Lanaudière . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mont-Saint-Hilaire, Que. . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
McCallum, Mary Jane . . . . . . . . Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Winnipeg, Man. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
McCoy, Elaine . . . . . . . . . . . . . Alberta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Calgary, Alta. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Canadian Senators Group
McPhedran, Marilou . . . . . . . . . Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Winnipeg, Man. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Mégie, Marie-Françoise . . . . . . . Rougemont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Mercer, Terry M.. . . . . . . . . . . . Northend Halifax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Caribou River, N.S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Progressive Senate Group
Miville-Dechêne, Julie . . . . . . . . Inkerman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mont-Royal, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Mockler, Percy . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . St. Leonard, N.B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Conservative
Moncion, Lucie . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . North Bay, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Moodie, Rosemary . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Munson, Jim . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa/Rideau Canal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa, Ont.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Progressive Senate Group
Ngo, Thanh Hai . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Orleans, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Conservative
Oh, Victor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mississauga . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mississauga, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Conservative
Omidvar, Ratna. . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Pate, Kim. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa, Ont.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Patterson, Dennis Glen. . . . . . . . Nunavut. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Iqaluit, Nunavut . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Conservative
Petitclerc, Chantal . . . . . . . . . . . Grandville . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Plett, Donald Neil . . . . . . . . . . . Landmark. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Landmark, Man. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Conservative
Poirier, Rose-May . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick—Saint-Louis-de-Kent . . . . . . . . . Saint-Louis-de-Kent, N.B. . . . . . . . . Conservative
Ravalia, Mohamed-Iqbal . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Twillingate, Nfld. & Lab. . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Richards, David . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Fredericton, N.B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Canadian Senators Group
Ringuette, Pierrette . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Edmundston, N.B.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Saint-Germain, Raymonde . . . . . De la Vallière . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Quebec City, Que.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Seidman, Judith G. . . . . . . . . . . De la Durantaye . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saint-Raphaël, Que.. . . . . . . . . . . . . Conservative
Simons, Paula. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Alberta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Edmonton, Alta. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Sinclair, Murray . . . . . . . . . . . . Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Winnipeg, Man. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
Smith, Larry W. . . . . . . . . . . . . Saurel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Hudson, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Conservative
Stewart Olsen, Carolyn . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sackville, N.B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Conservative
Tannas, Scott . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Alberta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . High River, Alta. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Canadian Senators Group
Verner, Josée, P.C.. . . . . . . . . . . Montarville. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saint-Augustin-de-Desmaures, Que. . . . . Canadian Senators Group
Wallin, Pamela . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Wadena, Sask. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Canadian Senators Group
Wells, David M. . . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . St. John's, Nfld. & Lab. . . . . . . . . . . Conservative
Wetston, Howard . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
White, Vernon . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa, Ont.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Canadian Senators Group
Woo, Yuen Pau. . . . . . . . . . . . . British Columbia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . North Vancouver, B.C.. . . . . . . . . . . Independent Senators Group
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1 Jim Munson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa/Rideau Canal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa
2 Linda Frum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto
3 Salma Ataullahjan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario (Toronto) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto
4 Vernon White . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa
5 Thanh Hai Ngo. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Orleans
6 Lynn Beyak . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dryden
7 Victor Oh. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mississauga . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mississauga
8 Peter Harder, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manotick
9 Frances Lankin, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Restoule
10 Ratna Omidvar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto
11 Kim Pate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa
12 Tony Dean . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto
13 Sabi Marwah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto
14 Howard Wetston . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto
15 Lucie Moncion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . North Bay
16 Gwen Boniface . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Orillia
17 Robert Black . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Centre Wellington
18 Marty Deacon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Waterloo Region . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Waterloo
19 Yvonne Boyer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Merrickville-Wolford
20 Donna Dasko . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto
21 Peter M. Boehm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa
22 Josée Forest-Niesing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sudbury
23 Rosemary Moodie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto
24 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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1 Paul J. Massicotte . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . De Lanaudière . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mont-Saint-Hilaire
2 Dennis Dawson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lauzon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ste-Foy
3 Patrick Brazeau. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Repentigny. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Maniwaki
4 Leo Housakos. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Wellington . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Laval
5 Claude Carignan, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mille Isles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saint-Eustache
6 Judith G. Seidman. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . De la Durantaye . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saint-Raphaël
7 Pierre-Hugues Boisvenu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . La Salle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sherbrooke
8 Larry W. Smith. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saurel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Hudson
9 Josée Verner, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montarville. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saint-Augustin-de-Desmaures
10 Jean-Guy Dagenais . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Victoria . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Blainville
11 Diane Bellemare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Alma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Outremont
12 Chantal Petitclerc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Grandville . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal
13 Renée Dupuis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . The Laurentides . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sainte-Pétronille
14 Éric Forest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Gulf . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rimouski
15 Marc Gold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Stadacona. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Westmount
16 Marie-Françoise Mégie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rougemont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal
17 Raymonde Saint-Germain. . . . . . . . . . . . . De la Vallière . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Quebec City
18 Rosa Galvez . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bedford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lévis
19 Pierre J. Dalphond. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . De Lorimier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal
20 Julie Miville-Dechêne . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Inkerman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mont-Royal
21 Tony Loffreda. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Shawinegan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
22 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
23 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
24 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .



SENATORS BY PROVINCE—MARITIME DIVISION

NOVA SCOTIA—10

Senator Designation Post Office Address

The Honourable

1 Jane Cordy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dartmouth
2 Terry M. Mercer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Northend Halifax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Caribou River
3 Stephen Greene. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Halifax - The Citadel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Halifax
4 Michael L. MacDonald . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Cape Breton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dartmouth
5 Wanda Elaine Thomas Bernard . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia (East Preston) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . East Preston
6 Dan Christmas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Membertou
7 Mary Coyle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Antigonish
8 Colin Deacon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Halifax
9 Stan Kutcher . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Halifax
10 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

NEW BRUNSWICK—10

Senator Designation Post Office Address

The Honourable

1 Pierrette Ringuette. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Edmundston
2 Sandra M. Lovelace Nicholas . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tobique First Nations
3 Percy Mockler . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . St. Leonard
4 Carolyn Stewart Olsen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sackville
5 Rose-May Poirier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick—Saint-Louis-de-Kent . . . . . . . . . . Saint-Louis-de-Kent
6 René Cormier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Caraquet
7 Nancy J. Hartling . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Riverview
8 David Richards . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Fredericton
9 Judith Keating . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Fredericton
10 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND—4

Senator Designation Post Office Address

The Honourable

1 Percy E. Downe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Charlottetown . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Charlottetown
2 Michael Duffy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Prince Edward Island. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Cavendish
3 Diane F. Griffin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Prince Edward Island. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Stratford
4 Brian Francis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Prince Edward Island. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rocky Point



SENATORS BY PROVINCE—WESTERN DIVISION

MANITOBA—6

Senator Designation Post Office Address

The Honourable

1 Donald Neil Plett . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Landmark. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Landmark
2 Raymonde Gagné . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Winnipeg
3 Murray Sinclair. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Winnipeg
4 Patricia Bovey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Winnipeg
5 Marilou McPhedran. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Winnipeg
6 Mary Jane McCallum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Winnipeg

BRITISH COLUMBIA—6

Senator Designation Post Office Address

The Honourable

1 Mobina S. B. Jaffer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . British Columbia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . North Vancouver
2 Larry W. Campbell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . British Columbia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Vancouver
3 Yonah Martin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . British Columbia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Vancouver
4 Yuen Pau Woo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . British Columbia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . North Vancouver
5 Bev Busson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . British Columbia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . North Okanagan Region
6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

SASKATCHEWAN—6

Senator Designation Post Office Address

The Honourable

1 Lillian Eva Dyck. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatoon
2 Pamela Wallin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Wadena
3 Denise Batters . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Regina
4 Marty Klyne. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . White City
5 Brent Cotter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatoon
6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

ALBERTA—6

Senator Designation Post Office Address

The Honourable

1 Elaine McCoy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Alberta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Calgary
2 Douglas Black . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Alberta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Canmore
3 Scott Tannas. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Alberta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . High River
4 Patti LaBoucane-Benson . . . . . . . . . . . . . Alberta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Spruce Grove
5 Paula Simons . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Alberta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Edmonton
6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .



SENATORS BY PROVINCE AND TERRITORY

NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR—6

Senator Designation Post Office Address

The Honourable

1 George J. Furey, Speaker . . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . St. John's
2 Elizabeth Marshall. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Paradise
3 Fabian Manning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . St. Bride's
4 Norman E. Doyle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . St. John's
5 David M. Wells . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . St. John's
6 Mohamed-Iqbal Ravalia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Twillingate

NORTHWEST TERRITORIES—1

Senator Designation Post Office Address

The Honourable

1 Margaret Dawn Anderson . . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Territories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yellowknife

NUNAVUT—1

Senator Designation Post Office Address

The Honourable

1 Dennis Glen Patterson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nunavut. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Iqaluit

YUKON—1

Senator Designation Post Office Address

The Honourable

1 Pat Duncan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yukon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Whitehorse


